CHAPTER XXVI.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THIRTY-SIX OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF A. D. EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO, ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF BLUE EARTH CITY, IN THE COUN-TY OF FARIBAULT AND STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section five of said act be amended by adding thereto as follows:

Fourteenth—To open, lay out or vacate streets and alleys within the limits of said village in accordance with the general laws of this state conferring like powers upon the board of supervisors of townships, to open, alter, discontinue or lay out roads, and in the matter of opening, laying out or vacating streets or alleys and the assessment of damages, the village council shall be governed by and act under the general laws of this state providing for altering, discontinuing and laying out roads, and appeals may be taken in the same manner to the county commissioners as appeals are under the general laws, taken from decisions of township supervisors.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER XXVII.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE INCORPORATION OF THE CITY OF FARIBAULT," APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-NINE, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section six (6) of chapter one (1) of said act is hereby amended so as to read as follows: